PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Electronic Billboard Technology, Inc.	06/22/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Novus Communication Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	4445 Lake Forest Drive	
City:	Cincinnati	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45242	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7038637

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)651-6981

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 513 369-4811

Email: pcooksey@fbtlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Andrew B. Ulmer
Address Line 1: 201 East Fifth Street
Address Line 2: 2200 PNC Center

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0108020-0545096

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrew B. Ulmer

Total Attachments: 4

source=7038637_ElecBilboardsAssignment#page1.tif source=7038637_ElecBilboardsAssignment#page2.tif source=7038637_ElecBilboardsAssignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 018563 FRAME: 0287

500186160

source=7038637_ElecBilboardsAssignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 018563 FRAME: 0288

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is effective as of June 22, 2006 (the "Effective Date") from ELECTRONIC BILLBOARD TECHNOLOGY, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor"), to NOVUS COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC., an Ohio corporation (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignee has purchased substantially all of the system or method patents related to the digital billboard networks or advertising industry of the Assignor pursuant to that certain Patent Purchase Agreement dated of even date herewith by and among the Assignor, the Assignee and Nano-Proprietary, Inc. (the "Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of certain intellectual property rights; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said intellectual property rights in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. System and Method Patents. As of the Effective Date, the Assignor does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to all system and method patents or patent applications (and all patents right, title and interest in and to all system and method patents or patent applications (and all patents issuing therefrom) further described in Exhibit A, owned or licensed by the Assignor, related to digital billboard networks and advertising therewith, and all goodwill associated therewith, and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations, reissues, extensions, and foreign counterparts, as well as all patents or patent applications claiming priority from any of the foregoing, and the right to claim priority to any of the foregoing.
- 2. Other Intellectual Property Rights. As of the Effective Date, the Assignor does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to any and all documents and documentation (whether in written entire right, title and interest in and to any and all documents and documentation (whether in written entire right, title and interest in and to any and all documents and documentation of the Assignor, which or electronic form), owned, possessed, in the custody of or under the control of the Assignor, which are related to the Intellectual Property, including, but not limited to research documentation, are related to the Intellectual Property, including, but not limited to research documentation, are related to the Intellectual Property (assigns, software and similar materials, invention disclosure inventors' notebooks, prototypes, designs, software and similar materials, invention disclosure inventors' notebooks, prototypes, designs, software and similar materials, invention disclosure inventors' notebooks, prototypes, designs, software and similar materials, invention disclosure inventors' notebooks, prototypes, designs, software and similar materials, invention disclosure inventors' notebooks, prototypes, designs, software and similar materials, invention disclosure inventors' notebooks, prototypes, designs, software and similar materials, invention disclosure inventors' notebooks, prototypes, designs, software and similar materials, invention disclosure inventors' notebooks, prototypes, designs, software and similar materials, invention disclosure inventors' notebooks, prototypes, designs, software and similar materials, invention disclosure inventors' notebooks, prototypes, designs, software and similar materials, invention disclosure inventors' notebooks, prototypes, designs, software and similar materials, invention disclosure inventors' notebooks, prototypes, designs, software and similar materials, invention disclosure
 - 3. Further Acts. The Assignor agrees to execute all papers and to perform such other roper acts as Assignee may deem necessary to secure to the Assignee or to its designee the opyright, trademark, patent, trade secret and other intellectual property rights herein assigned.

1

4. Miscellaneous.

- a. <u>Headings</u>. The headings in this Assignment are for convenience of reference only and shall not limit or otherwise affect any of the terms or provisions hereof.
- b. Governing Law. This Assignment and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio.
- c. <u>Assignability</u>. This Assignment will inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors, assigns, estates, heirs and legal representatives.
- d. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meaning as in the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument as of the date first written above.

By: Doughs P. Baken

Its: Vice President and Secretion

ELECTRONIC BILLBOARD

STATE OF Michigan)
COUNTY OF Oakland)

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 23 day of _______, 2006

Notary Public ALISON M. BURCH

MOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF OAKLAND

My Commission expires August 13, 2012 Acting in the County of Oakland



3

PATENT REEL: 018563 FRAME: 0291

EXHIBIT A

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

60/130,602 04/22/99	Our File: 12179-PO81V1 U.S. PURCHASE OF BILLBOARD ADD-OVER THE INTERNET
60/147,673 08/06/99	Our File: 12179-P081V2 U.S. SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SELLING ADVERTISING SPACE ON ELECTRONIC BILLBOARDS OVER THE INTERNET
09/553,012 04/20/00	Our File: 12179-PO8IUS U.S. SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SELLING ADVERTISING SPACE ON ELECTRONIC BILLBOARDS OVER THE INTERNET
11/261,959 10/28/05	Our File: 12179-POSIC1 U.S. SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SELLING ADVERTISING SPACE ON ELECTRONIC BILLBOARDS OVER THE INTERNET
09/784,394 02/15/01	Our File: 12179-PO8IP1 U.S. SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SELLING ADVERTISING SPACE ON ELECTRONIC DIGITAL TELEVISION USING SPECTRUM
PCT/USOO/08742 04/21/00	Our File: 12179-P081WO PCT SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SELLING ADVERTISING SPACE ON ELECTRONIC BILLBOARDS OVER THE INTERNET
2355212 4/21/00	Our File: 12179-P08I WOCA CANADA SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SELLING ADVERTISING SPACE ON ELECTRONIC BILLBOARDS OVER THE INTERNET
00925887.2 4/21/2000	Our File: 12179-PO8IWOEP EUROPE SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SELLING ADVERTISING SPACE ON ELECTRONIC BILLBOARDS OVER THE INTERNET
2000-614190 4/22/2000	Our File: 12179-P08I WOJP JAPAN SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SELLING ADVERTISING SPACE ON ELECTRONIC BILLBOARDS OVER THE INTERNET
2001-7008430 4/21/2000	Our File: 12179-P081WOKR KOREA SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SELLING ADVERTISING SPACE ON ELECTRONIC BILLBOARDS OVER THE INTERNET
PCT/USO2/03958 2/11/2002	Our File: 12179-P081P1WO PCT SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SELLING ADVERTISING SPACE ON ELECTRONIC BILLBOARDS OVER THE INTERNET
2438451 2/11/2002	Our File: 12179-PO8IPI WCA CANADA SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SELLING ADVERTISING SPACE ON ELECTRONIC BILLBOARDS OVER THE INTERNET

838282/Version 1

RECORDED: 11/30/2006

PATENT REEL: 018563 FRAME: 0292